
Alabama
Mike Autrey
Director
Office of Consumer Relations, Division of Mental Illness
Alabama Department of Mental Health
100 N. Union Street
P.O. Box 301410
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-1410
Phone: (334) 242-3456
Fax: (334) 242-3025
E-mail: mike.autrey@mh.alabama.gov

Alaska
Yvonne Jacobson
Recipient Specialist
Division of Behavioral Health
Department of Mental Health & Developmental Disabilities
3601 C Street
Suite 878
Anchorage, Alaska 99503
Phone: (907) 269-2051
Fax: (907) 269-3623
E-mail: Yvonne.jacobson@alaska.gov

Arizona
Kathy Bashor
Manager Office of Individual and Family Affairs
Division of Behavioral Health
Department of Health Services
150 N. 18th Avenue
Suite 220
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
Phone: 480-440-8405
Fax: (602) 364-4767
E-mail: bashork@azdhs.gov

Arkansas
Joyce Soularie
Consumer Service Advocate
Division of Behavioral Health Services
Department of Human Services
305 South Palm Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72205-4096
Phone: (501) 683-0312
Fax: (501) 686-9182
E-mail: joyce.soularie@arkansas.gov

California
Jennifer Turner
Press Information Officer
Department of Mental Health
1600 Ninth Street
Room 151
Sacramento, California 95814
Phone: (916) 654-2309
Fax: (916) 654-3198
E-mail: Jennifer.Turner@dmh.ca.gov

Colorado
Donna Stains
Coordinator, Consumer & Family Affairs
Division of Behavioral Health
Department of Human Services
3824 West Princeton Circle
Denver, Colorado 80236
Phone: (303) 866-7191
Fax: (303) 866-7428
E-mail: donna.stains@state.co.us

Connecticut
Steven Fry
Director of Recovery & Community Affairs
Department of Mental Health & Addictions Services
410 Capital Avenue, 4th Floor, MS14COM
P.O. Box 341431
Hartford, Connecticut 06134
Phone: (860) 418-6616
Fax: (860) 418-6786
E-mail: steven.fry@po.state.ct.us

Delaware
Penny Chelucci
Director
Office of Consumer Affairs
Delaware Health and Social Services, Division of Substance Abuse and Mental
Health
1901 North DuPont Highway
Main Administration Bldg., RM 189
New Castle, Delaware 19720
Phone: (302) 255-9421
Fax: (302) 255-4428
E-mail: penny.chelucci@state.de.us

District of Columbia
Vivi W. Smith
Director
Office of Consumer & Family Affairs
Department of Mental Health
64 New York Avenue, NE., 4th Floor
Washington, District of Columbia 20002
Phone: (202) 673-4377
Fax: (202) 673-3433
E-mail: vivi.smith@dc.gov

Florida
Clint Rayner
Chief-Office of Consumer and Family Affairs
Mental Health Program Office
Department of Children & Families
1317 Winewood Boulevard
Bldg 6 Room 279
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
Phone: (850) 717-4287
Fax: (850) 487-2239
E-mail: clint_rayner@dcf.state.fl.us



Georgia
Vacant
Director of Consumer Relations and Recovery
Division of Mental Health, Developmental Disabilities, and Addictive Disease
Georgia Department of Human Resources
2 Peachtree Street, N.W.
Suite 23-411
Atlanta, Georgia 30303-3142
Phone: (404) 657-2100
Fax: (404) 657-4349
E-mail:

Hawaii
William Lennox, Jr.
Chief, Office of Consumer Affairs
Adult Mental Health Division
Department of Health
1250 Punchbowl Street, Room 256
Honolulu, Hawaii 96801
Phone: (808) 586-4688
Fax: (808) 586-4745
E-mail: wclennox@amhd.health.state.hi.us

Idaho
Martha Ekhoff
Director
Office of Consumer Affairs
1607 West Jefferson
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 336-5533
Fax: (208) 331-0267
E-mail: mekhoff@mtnstatesgroup.org

Illinois
Nanette Larson
Director, Recovery Support Services
Division of Mental Health
Illinois Department of Human Services
5407 N. University Street
Peoria, Illinois 61614
Phone: (309) 693-5228
Fax: (309) 693-5101
E-mail: Nanette.Larson@illinois.gov

Indiana
Bruce VanDusen
Bureau Chief, Office of Consumer & Family Affairs
Indiana Family and Social Services Administration
Division of Mental Health and Addiction
402 W. Washington Street, Room W-353
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2739
Phone: (317) 232-7912
Fax: (317) 233-3472
E-mail: bruce.vandusen@fssa.in.gov

Iowa
vacant
Director
Consumer Resource Outreach Project
1305 E. Walnut Street
Hoover Building, 5th Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Phone: (515) 281-7274
Fax: (515) 242-6036
E-mail:

Kansas
Tinna Bendt
Consumer Affairs Representative
State of Kansas, Disability and Behavioral Health Services
Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services
Division of Disability and Behavioral Health
915 SW Harrinson, 9th Floor South
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1570
Phone: (785) 296-0010
Fax: (785) 296-6142
E-mail: tinna.bendt@srs.ks.gov

Kentucky
Owen Branam
Recovery Services Coordinator
Division of Behavioral Health
Department for Behavioral Health,Developmental, and Intellectual Disabilities
100 Fair Oaks Lane 4ED
Frankfort, Kentucky 40621
Phone: (502) 564-4456
Fax: (502) 564-9010
E-mail: owen.branam@ky.gov

Louisiana
Margaret Mitchell
Director
Office of Client, Youth, and Family Affairs, State Office of Mental Health
Department of Health and Hospitals
P.O. Box 4049, Bin 12
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70802
Phone: (225) 342-8687
Fax: (225) 342-0056
E-mail: margaret.mitchell@la.gov

Maine
Leticia Huttman
Director
Office of Adult Mental Health Services, Division of Community Partnerships
Department of Health & Human Services
11 State House Station
2nd Floor Marquardt Building
Augusta, Maine 04333
Phone: (207) 287-4253
Fax: (207) 287-1022
E-mail: leticia.huttman@maine.gov



Maryland
Clarissa Netter
Director
Office of Consumer Affairs
Mental Hygiene Administration
55 Wade Avenue
Dix Building
Catonsville, Maryland 21228
Phone: (410) 402-8447
Fax: (410) 402-8301
E-mail: netterc@dhmh.state.md.us

Massachusetts
Steve Holochuck
Director of Consumer Affairs
Department of Mental Health
25 Staniford Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02114
Phone: (617) 626-8063
Fax: (617) 626-8131
E-mail: Steve.Holochuck01@state.ma.us

Michigan
Colleen Jasper
Administrator
Office of Consumer Relations
Lewis-Cass Bldg., 6th Floor
320 S. Walnut
Lansing, Michigan 48913
Phone: (517) 373-1255
Fax: (517) 335-6775
E-mail: Jasper@michigan.gov

Minnesota
Maureen Marrin
Executive Director
MN Consumer/Survivor Network
1821 University Ave. W
Suite S-160
St. Paul, Minnesota 55104
Phone: (651) 637-2800
Fax: (651) 637-2777
E-mail: Csnmt@uslink.net

Mississippi
Shannon Rushton
Director of Constituency Services
Office of Consumer and Family Affairs
Department of Mental Health
239 North Lamar Street
Robert E. Lee Building, Suite 1101
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
Phone: (601) 359-6298
Fax: (601) 359-4040
E-mail: shannon.rushton@dmh.state.ms.us

Mississippi
Becky Kelly
Director of Consumer and Family Affairs
Office of Consumer and Family Affairs
Department of Mental Health
239 North Lamar Street
Robert E. Lee Bldg, Suite 1101
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
Phone: 601-359-6743
Fax: 601-359-4040
E-mail: becky.kelly@dmh.state.ms.us

Missouri
Leigh Gibson
Director
Office of Constituent Services
Department of Mental Health
1706 E. Elm Stret
P.O. Box 687
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: (573) 751-8088
Fax: (573) 751-7926
E-mail: Leigh.Gibson@dmh.mo.gov

Montana
Alicia Pichette
Mental Health Ombudsman
Office of Ombudsman
1412 8th Avenue
P.O. Box 200804
Helena, Montana 59620
Phone: (406) 444-9669
Fax: (406) 444-4435
E-mail: apichette@mt.gov

Nebraska
Carol Coussons de Reyes
Administrator
Office of Consumer Affairs
301 Centennial Mall South
P.O. Box 95026
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509
Phone: (402) 471-7853
Fax: (402) 471-7859
E-mail: carol.coussonsdereyes@nebraska.gov

Nevada
Barbara Jackson
Consumer Services Assistant
Northern NV Adult MH Services
480 Galletti Way
Sparks, Nevada 89431
Phone: (775) 688-0401
Fax: (775) 688-2040
E-mail: Bjackson@mhds.nv.gov



New Hampshire
Martha Fuller
Director
Office of Consumer and Family Affairs
Bureau of Behavioral Health
105 Pleasant Street
Concord, New Hampshire 03301-3861
Phone: (603) 271-5138
Fax: (603) 271-5040
E-mail: mfuller@dhhs.state.nh.us

New Mexico
Shereen Shantz
Behavioral Health Services Division
Human Services Department
37 Plaza La Prensa
P.O.BOX 2348
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2348
Phone: (505) 476-9274
Fax: (505) 476-9277
E-mail: shereen.shantz@state.nm.us

New York
John Allen
Director
New York State Office of Mental Health
Bureau of Recipient Affairs
44 Holland Avenue
Albany, New York 12229
Phone: (518) 473-6579
Fax: (518) 474-8998
E-mail: Corajba@omh.state.ny.us

North Carolina
Stuart Berde
Acting Chief of Advocacy and Customer Services
Division of Mental Health, Developmental Disabilities Substance Abuse
Services
3009 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699
Phone: (919) 715-3197
Fax: (919) 733 4962
E-mail: stuart.berde@dhhs.nc.gov

North Dakota
Dawn Pearson
Program Administrator
Division of Mental Health & Substance Abuse
Department of Human Services
1237 West Divide Avenue, Suite 1C
Bismarck, North Dakota 58501
Phone: (701) 328-8750
Fax: (701) 328-8969
E-mail: dpearson@nd.gov

Ohio
Carrol Hernandez
Assistant Deputy Director/Chief
Community Planning and Recovery Initiatives
Department of Mental Health
30 E. Broad Street, 8th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: (614) 466-8641
Fax: (614) 995-5870
E-mail: carrol.hernandez@mh.ohio.gov

Oklahoma
Jim Orsi
Director of Advocacy and Wellness
Office of Consumer Affairs
ODMMHSAS
1200 N.E. 13th Street
P.O. Box 53277
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73152-3277
Phone: (405) 522-4148
Fax: (405) 522-8661
E-mail: jorsi@odmhsas.org

Oregon
Richard L. Harris
Assistant Director
Addictions and Mental Health Division
Oregon Health Authority
500 Summer Street NE E86
Salem, Oregon 97301-1118
Phone: (503) 945-5879
Fax: (503) 373-7327
E-mail: Richard.Harris@state.or.us

Pennsylvania
Gina Calhoun
Certified Peer Specialist
PA Department of Public Welfare
P.O. Box 2675
Logan Bldg, DGS Complex Annex
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-2675
Phone: (717) 787-2422
Fax:
E-mail: g.calhoun@state.pa.us

Pennsylvania
Jessica Bradley
Executive Assistant to the Deputy
Consumer and Family Affairs
PA Department of Public Welfare
P.O. Box 2675
Logan Bldg, DGS Complex Annex
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-2675
Phone: (717) 787-2422
Fax: (717) 772-7699
E-mail: jebradley@state.pa.us



Puerto Rico
Carmen Capella
Clinical Director
Mental Health and Anti-Addiction Services
P.O. Box 21414
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00928-1414
Phone: (787) 758-0241
Fax: (787) 765-7104
E-mail: ccapella@assmca.gobierno.pr

Rhode Island
Vacant
Director
Office of Consumer and Family Affairs
Dept. of MHRM, Behavioral Health Division
Pastore Center
57 Howard Avenue, 4th Floor
Cranston, Rhode Island 02920
Phone: (401) 462-6624
Fax: (401) 462-1564
E-mail:

South Carolina
Katherine Roberts, MPH
Director
Office of Consumer Affairs
Department of Mental Health
P.O. Box 485
2414 Bull Street
Columbia, South Carolina 29202
Phone: (803) 898-8304
Fax: (803) 898-8347
E-mail: kmr50@scdmh.org

South Dakota
Terry Pfahler
Program Specialist
Division of Community Behavioral Health
Department of Social Services
Hillsview Plaza, East Hwy 34
c/o 500 East Capitol
Pierre, South Dakota 57501
Phone: (605) 773-3123
Fax: (605) 773-7076
E-mail: terry.pfahler@state.sd.us

South Dakota
Jennifer Seale
Program Specialist
Division of Community Behavioral Health
Department of Social Services
Hillsview Plaza, East Hwy 34
c/o 500 East Capitol
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-5070
Phone: (605) 773-3123
Fax: (605) 773-7076
E-mail: jennifer.seale@state.sd.us

Tennessee
Lisa Ragan
Director, Office of Consumer Affairs
Department of Mental Health
425 5th Avenue, North
Cordell Hull Building, 3rd Floor
Nashville, Tennessee 37243
Phone: (615) 532-6700
Fax: (615) 253-3920
E-mail: lisa.ragan@tn.gov

Texas
Cindy Gibson
MH Rights Coordinator
Office of Consumer Services and Rights Protection
Texas Department of State Health Services
909 West 45th
P.O. Box 12668
Austin, Texas 78714
Phone: (512) 206-5767
Fax: (512) 206-5770
E-mail: cindy.gibson@dshs.state.tx.us

Utah
Roy Castelli
Consumer Programs Specialist
Utah State Division of Substance Abuse
195 North 1950 West
Salt Lake City, Utah 84103
Phone: (801) 538-4378
Fax: (801) 538-9892
E-mail: rcastelli@utah.gov

Vermont
Nick Nichols
DMH Policy Director
Agency of Human Services
Department of Mental Health
103 South Main Street
Wasson Hall
Waterbury, Vermont 05671-2510
Phone: (802) 241-4007
Fax: (802) 241-4004
E-mail: nick.nichols@ahs.state.vt.us

Virginia
Meghan McGuire
Director of Communications
Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation & Substance Abuse Services
1220 Bank Street P. O. Box 1797
Richmond, Virginia 23218-1797
Phone: (804) 786-9048
Fax: (804) 371-2308
E-mail: meghan.mcguire@co.dmhmrsas.virginia.gov



Washington
Stephanie Lane, MSW
Director
Office of Consumer Partnerships
DSHS/Mental Health Division
P.O. Box 45320
1115 Washington Street
Olympia, Washington 98504
Phone: (360) 902-0202
Fax: (360) 902-7691
E-mail: laneSK@dshs.wa.gov

West Virginia
Elliott Birckhead
Director
Office of Consumer Affairs and Community Outreach
DHHR/Bureau for Behavioral Health & Health Facilities
350 Capitol Street
Room 350
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
Phone: (304) 558-0627
Fax: (304) 558-1008
E-mail: Elliot.H.Birckhead@wv.gov

Wisconsin
Wendy Warren
Consumer Relations Coordinator
Division of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services
Wisconsin Department of Health Services
PO Box 7851
1 W. Wilson Street, Room 850
Madison, Wisconsin 53701
Phone: (608) 266-5427
Fax: (608) 266-1533
E-mail: wendy.warren@wisconsin.gov

Wyoming
Janet Jares
Client Advocacy Coordinator
Behavioral Health Division
Wyoming Department of Health
6101 Yellowstone Road, Suite 220
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82931-0177
Phone: (307) 777-8515
Fax: (307) 777-5580
E-mail: janet.jares@wyo.gov


